## VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD ORDINANCE NO. 05 -5-,3

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 12-1008E OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE AND TRAFFIC ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR LIMITED LOAD STREETS WITHIN THE VILLAGE

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD THIS 16th DAY OF MAY, 2005

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois this day of May, 2005.

ORDINANCE NO. 05-5-3
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 12-1008E OF THE
MOTOR VEHICLE AND TRAFFIC ORDINANCE TO
PROVIDE FOR LIMITED LOAD STREETS WITHIN THE VILLAGE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 12-1008E of the Village of Ringwood Motor Vehicle and Traffic Ordinance is hereby amended to provide as follows:

"E. <u>Limited Load Streets</u>. No vehicle or combination of vehicles equipped with pneumatic tires shall be operated, unladed or with load, upon the following named streets of the Village when the total gross weight of such vehicle or combination of vehicles exceeds 12,000 pounds:

- 1. North Ridgeway Road
- 2. South Ridgeway Road
- School Road

It is unlawful to drive any such vehicle or combination of vehicles which is in excess of the above limitation on the streets named in this paragraph except for the purpose of making delivery to or picking up a load from premises

whose main access is by said street, in which case such vehicle may be driven on such street for not more than the minimum distance necessary for that purpose.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> Any person, firm, association, co-partnership or corporation convicted of any violation of Section 12-1008E of the Motor Vehicle and Traffic Ordinance of the Village of Ringwood shall be fined as provided in Section 12-1010 of the Motor Vehicle and Traffic Ordinance of the Village of Ringwood.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> All ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the terms and provisions hereof, be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> This ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form by and under the authority of the Corporate Authorities of the Village.

<u>SECTION 5</u>. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form, as provided by law.

PASSED THIS 16th DAY OF MAY, 2005.

AYES: Baver, Bruce, House, Mudra, Kepes & Roseman
NAYS:None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None
NOT VOTING:
APPROVED THIS 16th DAY OF MAY, 2005.
VILLAGE PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

VILLAGE CLERK

ennelveck